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CLAIMS AND BENEFIT PAYMENTS 
	

DEMANDES DE PRESTATIONS ET PRESTATIONS VERSEES 

JULY 1968 
	

JUILLT 1968 

Claimanta at Month-end 

Claimants for unemployment insurance benefit 
numbered 321,000 on July 31, 1968. This represents 
an increase of 30,000 over the June 28 total of 
291,000, and was almost 75,000 higher than the 246, 
000 reported on July 31, one year ago. 

Males accounted for two-thirds of the 140,000 
claimants who came on claim during the month and 
were still reporting at the month-end; however they 
accounted for a smaller proportion (56 per cent) of 
those on continuous claim 5 weeks or longer. The 
prevalence of males in the 1 to 4 weeks-on-claim 
category is due, in part, to the incidence of tem-
porary lay-offs, particularly among production em-
ployees in the automotive industry and to annual 
holiday shut-downs. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

A total of 124,000initial and renewal claims 
were filed in local offices across Canada during 
July, in comparison with 93,000 in June and 102,000 
in July 1967. More than 90 per cent of the claims 
filed during each of the three months under review 
represented separations from employment during the 
month. 

Beneficiaries and Benef it Payments 

The average weekly number of beneficiaries was 
estimated at 148,000 for July, 229,000 for June and 
180,000 for July 1967. Benefit payments amounted to 
$18.9 million in July versus $23.4 million in June 
and $17.7 million in July 1967. The average weekly 
payments for these three dates were $25.51, $25.57 
and $24.64 respectively. 

Provincial Data 

All provinces with the exception of Newfound-
land, New Brunswick and British Columbia reported 
increases over the June 28 count of claimants. The 
largest increase occurred in Ontario (27 per cent) 
which reflects the temporary lay-of fs and annual 
holiday shut-downs referred to above. 

In comparison with the end of July 1967, in-
creases were reported in all provinces. Proportion- 
ately large increases ranging from 63 to 70 per cent were 
shown in the Prairie Provinces. Nova Scotia and New-
Brunswick with 19 per cent and Ontario with 20 per- 
cent were the only provinces reporting lower rates 
of increase than the national level. The year-over- 
year increases can be indirectly attributed, in part, 
to labour disputes and strikes. 

Noinbre de reguérants h la fin du mois 

La 31 Juillet 1968, 1e nombre de requérants de presta-
tions d'assurance-chmage dtait de 321,000, soit 30,000 de plus 
que le 28 juin (291,000) at prBs de 75,000 de plus qu'un an 
plus tOt (246,000). 

Las hoimnes sont intervenus pour lee deux tiers des 
140,000 requdrants qui ont cosinencé leur periode de presta-
tions pendant Is mois et qui envoyaient encore leur declaration 
de chOmage 21. is fin du mois; toutefois, us étaient en mains 
grande proportion (56 p.  100) chez lea requdrants qui ont sou-
tenu leurs demandes pendant cinq semaines ou plus. La prédomi-
nance des housnea chez leB requerants qui envoyaient leurs 
rapports depuis uris a quatre semaines eat due, en partie, aux 
licenciements provisoires, surtout chez lee travailleurs lk Is 
production dana l'Lndustrie de l'automobile, et a Is fermeture 
des usines pour lea vacances annuelles. 

Demandes initiales et demandes renouvelées 

Las demandes tant initiales que renouvelees déposées en 
juillet aux bureaux beaux étaient au noithre de 124,000, contre 
93,000 en juin et 102,000 en juillet 1967. Plus de 90 p.  100 
des detnandes déposees au cours de chacurt des trois mois a 
l'étude faisaient suite a des cessations demploi pendant le 
mois. 

Nombre de benéficiaires et preatations versdes 

La moyenne hebdomadaire du nombre de béndficiaires etait 
dvaluée a 148,000 en juullet, a 229,000 en juin et h 180,000 
en juillet 1967- Las versements de prestations se sont dievés 
a 18.9 millions de dollars en juillet contre 23.4 millions en 
juin at 17.7 millions on an plus tOt. Las versements hebdoma-
daires moyens pour las trois mOmes mois étaient de $25.51, 
$25.57 at $24.64 respectivement. 

A léchelle provinciale 

Toutes lee provinces, sauf Terre-Mauve, Is Nouveau-
Brunswick et is Colombia-Britannique ont rapporté un plus grand 
nombre de requdrants que le 28 juin. L'Ontario a accuse is plus 
forte augmentation (27 p.  100), qui eat attribuable aux licen-
ciements provisoires et Is fermeture dusines pour lea vacan-
ces annuelles. 

Par rapport a la fin de juillet 1967, toutes lee provin-
ces ont rapporté des augmentations. Les Prairies ont accuse 
des augmentations proportionnelleinent fortes qut variaient de 
63 a io p. 100. La Nouve1ie-cosse et le Nouveau-Brunswick 
(19 p.  100 chacun) et l'Ontario (20 p.  100) ont ete les seules 
provinces b declarer on taux d'augrnentation infdrieur au niveau 
national. Las augmentationa dune année a lautre soot mdi-
rectement dues, en partie du moms, aux diffdrends ouvriers et 
aux graves. 
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Percentage Changes in Month-end Claimant Count 

Chongement (en 1) du nombre de requérants a Is fin du mois 

	

June 28 to 	July 31, 1967 	June 30 to 
July31, 1968 	to July 31, 1968 	July31, 1967 

	

flu 28 juin 	flu 31 juillet 1967 	flu 30 juin 
au 31 juillet 1968 	au 31 •juillet 1968 	au 31 juillet 1967 

Province 

Male 	Female 	Male 	Female 	Male 	Female 

	

Total 	- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 
Homes 	Femes 	Homes 	Feimnes 	Homes 	Feusnes 

	

CANADA ....................+ 10 	+ 10 	+ 11 	+ 30 	+ 32 	+ 28 	+ 1 	-- 	 + 4 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 	- 7 	- 11 	+ 7 	+ 34 	+ 32 	+ 38 	- 31 	- 36 	- 9 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

	

Prince-Edouard ..............+ 5 	+ 9 	- 1 	+ 45 	+ 63 	+ 21 	- 8 	- 14 	+ 2 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse 	+ 3 	+ 3 	+ 2 	+ 19 	+ 19 	+ 21 	- 12 	- 14 	- 5 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

	

Brunswick ...................- 5 	- 6 	- 3 	+ 19 	+ 24 	+ 11 	- 19 	- 26 	- 3 

Québec ........................+ 3 	-- 	+ 9 	+ 33 	+ 35 	+ 28 	- 4 	- 10 	+ 8 

Ontario .......................+ 27 	+ 37 	+ 16 	+ 20 	+ 18 	+ 23 	+ 21 	+ 32 	+ 8 

Manitoba ......................+ 7 	+ 10 	+ 3 	+ 69 	+ 98 	+ 45 	- 3 	- 2 	- 3 

Saskatchewan ..................+ 2 	-- 	 + 3 	+ 70 	+ 129 	+ 30 	- 10 	- 18 	- 4 

Alberta .......................+ 10 	+ 7 	+ 15 	+ 63 	+ 84 	+ 43 	- 13 	- 24 	-f 1 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 
Britannique ................. 	I 	- 6 	+ 6 	+ 47 	+ 54 	+ 38 	- 13 	- 17 	- 7 

	

The volume of claims filed in July was higher 	La nonbre de demandea deposées en juillet a été plus 
than in June for all provinces with the exception of 	élevé qu'en juin, dans toutes lea provinces sauf it Terre-Neuve. 

Newfoundland where a decline occurred. Ontario, 	En Ontario, oit se trouvait le gros de demandes, l'augmentation 

where the bulk of the claims were concentrated, in- 	a été de 62 p.  100. L'1e-du-Prince-Edouard et Ia Nouvelle- 

creased by 62 per cent. Prince Edward Island and 	Ecosse venaient ensuite svec des augmentations de 39.p. 100 et 

Nova Scotia ranked next with increases of 39 and 34 	de 34 p.  100 respeetivement. 

per cent respectively. 

	

In relation to one year ago, the claim volume 	Partout, le nombre de deinandes a depassé celui de 

was higher across the country. The Prairie provinces 	juillet 1967. Lea Prairies et 1'ile-du-Prince-Edouard ont rap- 

and Prince Edward Island having the largest percent- 	porte lea plus fortes auginentations proportionelles (66 et 80 

age increases ranging from 66 to 80 per cent. The 	p. 100). Las plus faibles sont survenues A Terre-Neuve (5 p. 

lowest rates of increase occurred in Newfoundland 	100) et en Ontario (11 p.  100). 

(5 per cent) and Ontario (11 per cent). 

Percentage Changes in Claims Filed, by Province 

Changement (en '/) du nosbre de demandes déposées, par province 

	

June to 	July 1967 to 	June to 

	

July 1968 	July 1968 	July 1967 

	

De juin a 	 De juillet 1967 	De juin a 
Province 	

- 	luillet 1968 	-a_luilleC1968 	juillet1967 
mi- 	Re- 	mi- 	Re- 	mi- 	Re- 
tial 	newal 	hal 	newal 	tial 	newal 

	

Total 	- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 
Initi- 	Renou- 	Initi- 	Renou- 	Initi- 	Renou- 
ales 	velées 	ales 	velées 	ales 	velées 

CANADA ....................+ 34 	+ 28 	+ 47 	+ 21 	+ 28 	+ 9 	+ 15 	+ S 	+ 38 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve - 20 - 29 + 10 + 	5 - 	3 + 29 - 12 - 	17 + 	7 

Prince Edward Island -- 	le-du- 
Prince-douard 	.............. + 39 + 36 + 50 + 68 + 78 + 47 + 12 + 	4 + 39 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse + 34 + 27 + 54 + 34 + 29 + 46 - 8 - 	5 - 14 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Brunswick 	................... + 30 + 22 + 53 + 30 + 26 + 41 - 8 - 16 + 24 
Québec 	........................ + 18 + 11 + 35 + 22 + 20 + 26 + 5 - 	1 + 20 

Ontario 	....................... + 62 + 56 + 77 + 11 + 26 11 + 36 + 20 + 69 

Manitoba 	...................... + 30 + 36 + 10 + 80 + 82 + 68 + 7 + 	8 + 	3 
Saskatchewan 	.................. + 19 + 14 + 42 + 74 + 70 + 90 + 14 + 	8 + 42 
Alberta 	....................... + 25 + 25 + 27 + 66 + 60 + 86 + 4 + 	4 + 	8 

British Columbia - - Colombie- 
Britannique 	................. + 	4 + 	2 + 	9 + 42 + 44 + 37 - 15 - 20 - 	3 
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Industrial Classification of Persons Separated 
from Employment and Filing Initial(1) Claims for 
Unemployment Insurance Benefit during June 1968 

Approximately 44,000 new cases of unemployment 
were recorded in June, in comparison with 39,000 for 
the same month one year ago. There was a seasonal 
decline from the March total of 74,000 cases. 

Claims from persons separated from the manu-
facturing and service industries accounted for more 
than 50 per cent of the total case8, the same pro-
portion as in June 1967. 

In comparison with last year, the distribution 
of claims by industry indicates a general decrease 
in manufacturing and a general increase in the 
service industry. There was little change in the 
distribution of other industries. 

(1) Initial claims received on behalf of persons 
exhausting benefit and seeking re-establishment 
of credits are excluded. Excluded also are 
persons separating from employment and filing 
renewal claims. 

Classement par industrie des personnes dont l'emploi a 
cease et gui ont déposC une demande initiale(l) de 
prestations d'assurance-ch8mage en juin 1968 

Près de 44,000 nouveaux cas de chômage mit ete diclarés 
en juin, en comparaison de 39,000 pour le mBme mois l'an der-
nier. Toutefois, ce nombre représentait on flechisseinent sai-
sonnier au regard de celui de mars (74,000 cas). 

Lea demandes provenant de personnes dont l'emploi avait 
cesaé dana lea industries de la fabrication et des services, 
sont intervenues pour plus de 50 p.  100 dii total, soit la mBme 
proportion qumen  juin 1967. 

Au regard de l'année précCdente, ta repartition des de-
mandes par induatrte indique mm fléchissement general dana Is 
fabrication et une augmentation generale dana lea services. La 
repartition a peu vane dans lea autres industries. 

(1) Sont exclues lea demandes initiales recues de personnee qui 
ont epuise leurs credits at gui déairent rétablir leur 
droit aux prestations. Sont egalement exclues lea person-
nes en cessation d'emploi et qui deposent une demande 
renouvelee. 
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TABLE I. Percentage Distribution of Claims(l) by Industry and Province, June 1968 and 1967 

TABLEAU I. Repartition (en 7.) des demandes(l), par industrie at par province, juin 1968 et 1967 

Industry group 

Croupe d industries 

Total new cases (000's) -- 	1968 
Nouveaux cas (en milliers) 	1967 

Mild. P.E.I. N.S. N.B. Alta. B.C. 

Canada - 	 - - 	 - - 	 - - 	 - 

N. - B. 
Qué, Ont. Man. Sask. - 	 - - 	 - 

T, -N. I. 	P. -E. N. -E. A1.b.  

43.9 0.8 -- 	1.2 1.1 14.7 17.3 	1.2 	0.8 	1.5 5.1 

38.7 0.5 -- 	1.2 0.9 12.9 17.0 	0.7 	-- 	1.0 3.9 

Per cent distribution -- Repartition en pourcentage 

2 	3 	1 	2 	2 	1 	- 	-- 	S 

1 	5 	-- 	2 	1 	1 	1 	1 	4 

-- 	3  
-- 	3 	3 	-- 	-- 	- 	- 	- 	I 

2 	3 	1 	1 	1 	1 	6 	4 	2 

2 	4 	4 	2 	1 	2 	1 	6 	1 

33 	15 	24 	21 	34 	40 	25 	14 	23 

42 	19 	37 	35 	42 	49 	37 	21 	31 

13 	21 	9 	14 	14 	11 	7 	13 	17 

16 	25 	8 	20 	17 	16 	7 	15 	19 

7 	10 	12 	14 	8 	4 	7 	7 	11 

5 	7 	7 	7 	6 	2 	3 	7 	7 

15 	15 	16 	17 	14 	15 	22 	24 	15 

14 	13 	16 	18 	14 	13 	27 	21 	14 

21 	19 	26 	22 	18 	22 	23 	28 	22 

13 	16 	17 	11 	13 	11 	15 	22 	17 

3 	8 	7 	5 	4 	2 	5 	3 	2 

3 	7 	5 	4 	4 	3 	5 	3 	3 

5 	4 	4 	4 	5 	5 	5 	6 	5 

3 	2 	3 	3 	3 	3 	4 	6 	3 

100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 

100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 	100 

if persons exhausting benefit and seeking re-establishment of credits are excluded. Exclu 
from employment and filing renewal claims. -- Les données excluent les demindes mi-
sonnes ayant fpuisC leur droit aux prestations Ct dCsirant le rCtablir. flies excluent 

lCposCes en faveur de nouveaux chmeurs. 
iii under covered employment was 'fisherman" were coded to the fishing industry even though 

1st recent employer was other than fishing. This differs from the general coding practice 
e basis of the principal activity of the employer. However, fishermen report themselves 
ir les cas aitribuCs a lindustrie de is pêche, les personnes dont lemploi assure Ctait 
LassCes dens cette industrie, m8me si leur dernier emploi etait dana une industrie autre 
un peu different de is pratique gCnfrale de codage qui consiste a attribuer un seul 

Lpale de l'employeur. Toutefois, les pêcheurs dCclarent habituellement travailler a leur 

Forestry (mainly logging) --
Exploitation forestière1968 
(surtout abattage) ......... 1967 

Fishing(2) and trapping - 	1968 
P6che(2) Ct piigeage ....... 1967 

Mining -- Mines .............. 1968 
1967 

Manufacturing - - Fabrication. 1968 
1967 

Construction ................. 1968  
1967 

Transportation, comzm.anication 
and othcr utilities 
Transports, conanunications 
Ct autres services d'utilit,i 
publique ................... 1968 

1967 

Trade -- Commerce ............ 1968 
1967 

Service -- Services .......... 1968 
1967 

Public administration and 
defence - - Administration 
publique et defense ........ 1968 

1967 

Other -- Autres .............. 1968 
1967 

All cases -- Total des cas ... 1968 
1967 

InitIal claims taken on behalf 
ded also are persons separating 
tiales déposées en favour do pe 
aussi les demandes renouvelfes 
Persons whose reported occupati 
the nature of business of the in 

of assigning a single code on ti 
usually as self-employed. -- Po 
donné conane "pécheur' ont etC C 

quo Is pBche. Ce classement es 
code fondC sur l'activitd princ 
propre compte. 



74.1 	147.1 	35.1 	38.7 

Per cent distribution -- Repartition en pourcentage 

12 7 1 1 

-- 3 1 -- 

2 1 1 2 

31 29 43 42 

16 25 14 16 

7 11 7 5 

12 9 12 14 

10 8 14 13 

7 3 3 3 

3 4 5 3 

100 100 100 100 

43.9 

2 

2 

33 

13 

7 

15 

21 

3 

5 

100 

au Tableau I. 
au Tableau I. 
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TAbLE H. Percentage Distribution of Claims(l), by Industry, Qu4rterly Intervils 

TABLEAU II. Repartition (en L) des demandes(1) selon lindustrie, intervalles trimestriels 

1968 	 1967 

Groupe d' indus tries June 

Juin 

Industry group 	

r

______ 

March 

Mars 

December 

Ddcembre 

September 

Septembre 

June 

Juin 

Total new cascs(000's) -- Nouveaux cas (en 
milijers) ...................................... 

Forestry (mainly logging) -- Exploitation fores-
tière (surtout abattage) ....................... 

Fishing(2) and trapping -- PBche(2) et piegeage 

Mining - - Mines .................................. 

Manufacturing -- Fabrication ..................... 

Construction..................................... 

Transportation, cozaununication and other utili-
ties -. Transports, counnunications et autres 
services dutilité publique .................... 

Trade -- Commerce ................................ 

Service -- Services .............................. 

Public administration and defence -- Administra-
tion publique et defense ....................... 

Other - - Autres .................................. 

All cases -- Total des cas ....................... 

(I) See footnote (1) to Table I. -- Voir renvoi (1) 
(2) See footnote (2) to Table I. -- Voir renvoi (2) 
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Stmmiary Table 

Tableau sonunaire 

Per cent 
Cumulative data 

change from - - 

Donnes cumulatives 
Changement 
(en '/,) par 

12 months ending July July June July rapport A 
Activity - 	- - 	 - 

 January to July - - 

- Juillet Juin Juillet - - 12 mois terminés 
Detail 1968 1968 1967 Janvier I juillet en juillet 

June JuLy  

Juin Juillet 
1968 1967 1968 1967 1968 1967 

thousands -- milliers thousands 	-- milliers 

Insured population as at month- 
end -- Population assuree S la 

.. 4,904 4,803 .. . .. 4,738* . 	 . 4,674* 

Initial and renewal claims 
filed -- 	Demandes initiales 
et demandes renouvelées 
déposées: 

124  93 102 + 34 + 21 1,183 1,063 1,937 1,710 

Initial 	-- 	Initiales 85 66 66 + 28 + 28 886 790 1,432 1,273 

fin du mois ................... 

Renewal -- Renouvelées 39 27 36 + 47 + 	9 297 273 506 437 

Claimants currently reporting to 

Total 	......................... 

local offices 	-- Requerants qui 
envoient des declarations de 
chomage aux bureaux locaux 321 291 246 + 10 + 30 494* 413* 415* 343* 

Beneficiaries (weekly aver- 
age) - - Bénfficiaires 	(moyenne 
hebdomadaire) 	................ 148 229 180 - 	 35 - 	18 398* 336* 304* 254* 

Weeks compensated -- Semaines 
thdenmisdes 	..................739 915 720 - 	19 + 	3 12,095 10,094 15,853 13,120 

Benefit paid -- Presrations 
versées 	....................$ 18,858 23.401 17,743 - 	19 + 	6 318,900 258,064 413,481 331,200 

Average weekly benefit -- Pres- 
tations hebdomadajres 
moyennes ...................$ 	25.51 	25.57 	24.64 

	
+ 4 	26.37 	25.57 	26.08 	25.24 

* Monthly average. -- Moyenne mensuelle. 
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TABLE 1. Estimates of the Insured Population under the Unemployment Insurance Act 

TABLEAU 1. Estimation de Is population assurée en vertu de Ia loi sur l'assurance-chomage 

End of 
- 	 - 

Fin du mois de 
Total 

Employed 
- 	 - 

Employés 

Claimants 
- 	 - 

Requérants 

5,404,000 5,112,800 291,200 
4,731,000 4,409,600 321,400 
4,856,000 4,281,000 575,000 
4,865,000 4,208,100 656,900 

February 	-- 	Février 	..... ... .................. 4,836,000 4,176,500 659,500 

1968 - 	June -- 	Juin(1) 	............................... 

	

January 	-- 	Janvier 	........................... 4,230,700 633,300 

4,811,000 4,309,500 501,500 

May -- 	Mai 	.................................... 

4. ,864,000 

4,783,000 4,446,400 336,600 

April 	-- Avril 	................................ 
March 	-- Mars 	.................................. 

1967 - December -- Ddcembre 	.......................... 
November -- Novembre 	.......................... 

4,734,000 4,491,500 242,500 
4,750,000 

. 

4,539,100 210,900 
4,832,000 4,604,900 227,100 

October 	-- 	Octobre 	............................ 

4,803,000 4,556,700 246,300 

September -- Septetabre 	........................ 
August 	-- 	Aoflt 	................................ 
July -- 	Juillet 	............................... 
June 	-- 	Juin 	.................................. 4,751,000 4,508,200 242,800 

Ettective June 30, 1968 coverage was increased to include salaried workers earning up to $7,800 per annum -- A compter 
juin 1968 les travailleurs salaries gagnant jusqu'B $7,800 par anode sont compris. 

TABLE 2. Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices in Each Province 

TABLEAU 2. Demandes initiales et demandes renouveldes ddposCes aux hureaux beaux de chaque province 

- 1968 - JuilleL 
	

July - L967 - Juillet 

Province 

Total (1) 

CADA ........................ I 	123,909 

Initial Renewal Initial Renewal 
- - - Total - 	 - - 	 - 

Initiates Renouvelées Initiales Renouvelées 

84,792 	39,117 102,099 66,049 36,050 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 1,605 1,101 
Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

355 
Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse .... 3.715 2,529 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 3,111 2,229 

Prince-Edouard 	....................481. 

36,760 24,439 
56,747 38,643 

2,738 

Québec 	............................. 

1,437 

Ontario 	............................ 
Manitoba 	........................... 3,352 
Saskatchewan 	....................... 1,871 
Alberta 	........................... 4,026 

. 2,241 

3,045 
British Columbia -- Colombie- 

Britannique 	...................... 8,276 

504 	I 	1,526 	1,136 	390 

126 286 200 86 
1,186 2,773 1,958 815 

882 2,400 1,773 627 
12,321 30,159 20,343 9,816 
18,104 50,934 30,630 20,304 

614 1 2 867 1,501 366 
434 1,075 846 229 
981 2,429 1,902 527 

3,965 8,650 5,760 2,890 

(1) In addition, revised claims received numbered 24,863 -- En outre, 24,863 demandes revisfes ont eté recues. 
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TABLE 3. Claimants Currently Reporting to Local Offices by Number of Weeks on Claim, Province and Sex 

TABLEAU 3. Requérants qui envoient des dêclsrations de chômage aux bureaux locaux, suivant le nombre de semaines 
durant lesquetles les requlrants ont envoy4 leurs rapports, Is province et le sexe 

(Counted on last working day of the month -- Comptés le dernier jour ouvrable du ulois) 

Number of weeks on claim 
(based on 20 per cent sample) 

Total 	 - - 	 Total Nombre de semaines de Is période de prestat ions 	claimants Province and sex 	claimants 
- - 	- - 	(daprêø un 4chantillon de 20 p.  100) 	- - 

Province et sexe 	Total, 	 Total, 
requéranta 	I 	I 	I 	 requérants 

I 27 or more(l) 
1-4 	5-13 	14-26  

27 ou plus(l) 

July 
July -- Juillet 31, 1968 	 - - 

uiliet 31, 1967 

CANADA 	...................... 321,035 139,626 77,197 65,885 38,327 246,262 
194,856 93,133 44,767 36,521 20,435 147,484 
126,179 46,493 32,430 29,364 17,892 98,778 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 

.. 

8,054 2,647 2,077 2,109 1,221 6,031 
6,114 2,068 1,571 1,582 893 4,629 
1,940 579 506 527 328 1,402 

Male •- Hommes .................

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 
1,242 502 286 295 159 856 

805 354 161 204 86 494 

Male -- Houses ............. 
Female -- Fenines ........... 

Male -- Houses ................. 
437 148 125 91 73 362 Female -- Fenanes ...............

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse 11,322 4,154 2,651 2,498 2,019 9,497 

Female -- Penises ............... 

7,697 3,064 1,837 1,504 1,292 6,490 
3,625 1,090 814 994 727 3,007 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Male -- Houses 	................. 

Brunswick 	................ . .... 9,221 3,233 2,524 2,009 1,455 7,742 

Female -- Fmuses 	............... 

6,160 
. 

2,304 1,615 1,266 975 4,977 Male -- }lommes 	................. 
Female -- Fenanes 	............... 3,061 929 909 743 480 2,765 

Québec 	........................... 103,032 42,049 26,240 22,800 11,943 77,611 
Male -- floimnes 	................. 66,791 29,004 16,180 14,732 6,875 49,321 

36,241 13,045 10,060 8,068 5,068 28,290 

124,023 60,891 26,932 23,130 13,070 103,097 
70,671 39,356 14,197 10,773 6,345 59,886 

?rince-Edouard ................. 

53,352 21,535 12,735 12,357 6,725 43,211 

10,058 4,259 2,258 2,012 1,529 5,934 
5,447 2,689 1,079 933 746 2,750 
4,611 1,570 1,179 1,079 783 3,184 

5,775 2,180 1,217 1,338 1,040 3,388 

Female -- Feimnes 	............... 

3,182 1,363 588 704 527 1,389 

Ontario 	.......................... 
Male -- Nonimes 	................. 

Manitoba 	......................... 
Male -- Houses ................. 

2,593 817 629 634 513 1,999 

Female -- Fenines ............... 

11,635 4,916 2,787 2,534 1,398 7,150 

Female -- Feunes ............... 

6,382 2,925 1,332 1,357 768 3,473 

Saskatchewan .....................
Male -- Houses ................. 

Alberta 	.......................... 
Male -- Houses ................. 

5,253 1,991 1,455 1,177 630 3,677 

Female -- Feuses ............... 

British Columbia - - Colombie- 

Female -- Fenines ............... 

36,673 14,795 10,225 7,160 4,493 24,956 
21,607 10,006 6,207 3,466 1,928 14,075 

Britannique 	.................... 
Male -- Houses 	................. 
Female -- Penises ............... 15,066 4,789 4,018 3,694 2,565 10,881 

(1) The bulk of the cases in this group were on claim from 27-39 weeks. -- La période de prestationa de Is majorité des caa 
dana cc groupe était de 27 1 39 semaines. 

Note: Values less than 50 subJect to relatively large sampling variability. 	-- Nota: Lea valeura de 50 ou moths aont sujettes 
I une asseg forte variabilité due au sondage. 
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TABLE 4. Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims and Claims Pending at the End of the Month, by Province 

TABLEAU 4. Demandes initiales et demandes renouvelées reglées et en instance I Is fin du mois, par province 

Ad judicated 	 PeOding 

	

Réglées 	En inance 
Entitled to 	Not entitled to 

benefit 	benefit 

Province 	 Donnant droit aux 	Me donnant pas droit 

Total 	
prestations 	aux prestations 	Initial 	Renewal 

Initial 	Renewal 	Initial 	Renewal 	Initiales Renouvelées 

Initiales Renouvelées 	Injtiales Renouvelées 

July -- Juillet 1968 

CANADA ........................ I 123,865(1) 	41,756 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 1,982 680 

Prince Edward Island -- fle-du- 
212 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Icosse 3.762 1,424 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 2,988 1,117 

39,529 12,652 

Prince-Edouard 	..................467 

53,417 17,452 

1,418 

Québec 	............................ 

Ontario 	........................... 

773 

Manitoba 	..........................3,504 

Saskatchewan 	......................1,831 

1,430 Alberta 	...........................3,631 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 
Britannique 	..................... 12,754 4,598 

31,012 39,780 11,317 29,491 5,129 

400 727 175 312 90 

113 117 25 112 16 

999 1,075 264 666 132 

753 957 161 701 147 

9,816 13,113 3,948 8,698 1,806 

13,457 16,890 5,618 14,717 2,232 

542 1,377 167 446 26 

379 618 61 412 80 

807 1,204 190 1,100 151 

3,746 3,702 708 2,327 449 

July -- Juillet 1967 

30,471 25,747 31,799 8,448 27,616 9,464 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 1,601 614 324 585 78 461 119 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 
164 82 65 12 67 22 

CANADA 	........................96,465 

Prince-Edouard 	...................323 

Nova Scotia -- Nouve11e-cosse 2.682 1,127 607 822 126 701 281 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 2,127 931 467 640 89 760 248 

Québec 	........................... 9,009 5,805 10,217 2,708 9,271 3,626 

Ontario 	..........................48,174 13,424 15,371 14,802 4,577 12,978 4,027 

Manitoba 	.........................1,633 676 241 623 93 598 152 

Saskatchewan 	.....................1,021 

.27,739 

447 168 375 31 275 66 

Alberta 	..........................2,372 989 434 850 99 621 142 

British Columbia -- Colombje- 
Britannique 	.................... 8,793 3,090 2,248 2,820 635 1,884 781 

(1) In addition 25,699 revised claims were disposed of. Of these, 2,672 were special requests not granted and 978 were 
appeals by claimants. There were 4,682  revised claims pending at the end of the month. -- En outre, on a réglé 25,699 
demandes revisées, dont 2,672  demandes speciales qui furent rejetees, et 978 	appels de is part des requérants. 
11 y avait 4,682 demandes revis8es en instance a Is fin du mois. 



TABLE 5. Number of Claimants Not Entitled to Benefit in Each Province during July 	1968 and 1967 with Chief Reasons for Non-entitlement 

TABLEAU 5. Nombre de requérants nayant pas droit aux preatations dans chaque province en juillet 1968 et 1967 et principales raisons 

Chief reasons for non-entitlement 	I Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 
- - 	 Canada 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	- - 	- - 

Principales raisons 	 T.-N. 	I. P.-E. 	N.-E. 	N.-B. 	 Aib. 	C.-B. 

Benefit period not established -- Période 
de prestations non établie .............. 1968(1) 

1967 

Claimants disqualified -- Requérants excius 1968 
1967 

Not unemployed -- Non en chômage ........ 1968 
1967 

Not capable of or not available for 
work -- Incapable de travailler ou non 
disponible ............................ 1968 

1967 

Loss of work due to a labour dispute -- 
Perte de travail due a un différend 
ouvrier ............................... 1968 

1967 

Refused offer of work or neglected 
opportunity to work •- A refuse une 
offre de travail ou a laissé passer 
une occasion de travailler ............ 1968 

1967 

Discharged for misconduct - - Congédie 
pour inconduite ....................... 1968 

1967 

Voluntarily left employment without just 
cause -- Emploi quitté volontairement 

18.692 353 54 502 527 6,853 7,114 470 241 592 1,986 

11,681 297 33 350 339 4,102 4,691 227 138 295 1,203 

41,202 781 121 1,201 863 13,094 18,674 1,367 663 1,173 3,265 
42,050 607 65 910 674 11,272 22,953 744 525 1,035 3,265 

1,505 74 13 85 45 343 765 51 38 30 61 
660 73 4 86 40 186 145 24 18 29 55 

7,846 179 36 278 223 2,343 2,943 321 267 426 830 
7,080 123 14 257 194 1,873 2,885 300 279 392 763 

2,317 2 1 17 48 169 1,947 40 1 7 85 
3,030 8 - 8 19 1,842 995 6 1 1 150 

134 4 - 10 3 29 59 3 6 6 14 
212 - 1 29 9 46 99 6 5 4 13 

1,311 31 2 43 38 535 445 25 11 55 126 
993 22 1 32 25 361 394 10 4 40 104 

La 

sans 	raison valable 	................... 1968 7,255 202 30 269 247 2,137 2,437 284 143 365 1,141 
1967 5,311 185 27 218 166 1,577 1,875 128 88 248 799 

Other reasons -- Autres raisons 	......... 1968 20,834 289 39 499 259 7,538 10,078 643 197 284 1,008 
1967 24,764 196 18 280 221 5,387 16,560 270 130 321 1,381 

(1) Previously failed on initial claim but subsequently established on revised claim during July 
Précddement non établie a Ia demande initiale, mats Ctablie subsequemment par demande revisée en juillet 

1968 2,979 54 - 76 79 1,133 1,137 67 20 81 332 
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TABLE 6. Estimates of the Number of Beneficiaries, by Province 

TABLEAU 6. Nombre estimatif de bénéficiaires, par province 

Average per week 

Province 
	 Moyenne par semaine 

July - 1968 - Juillet 	July - 1967 - Juillet 

thousands -- milliers 

CANADA .......................................... 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du-Prince-Edouard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse ...................... 

New Brunswick - - Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique ............ 

147.9 	 180.0 

3.0 4.8 

0.6 0.6 

5.4 7.5 

3.9 6.3 

53.2 61.8 

51.6 66.7 

4.0 4.4 

2.1 2.6 

3.9 5.8 

20.2 19.5 

TABLE 7. Benefit Payments, by Province 

TABLEAU 7. Versements de prestations par province 

July - 1968 - Juillet July - 1967 - Juillet 

Province 
Weeks Tunt Weeks Amount 

Semaines tant Semajnes Montant 

number -- nombre 	dollars number -- nombre 	dollars 

739,333 	18,858,224 	I 	719,947 	17,743,009 

15,071 375,115 19,209 477,324 

2,780 64,017 2,576 55,000 

27,222 656,606 30,153 706,507 

19,559 481,430 25,061 592,729 

265,848 6,822,707 247,079 6,157,222 

258,151 6,612,840 266,846 6,646,043 

20,089 478,405 17,713 400,032 

10,277 252,568 10,231 232,072 

19,464 489,646 23,256 558,451 

100,872 2 2 624,890 77,823 1,917,629 

CANADA .......................................... 

Newfoundland - - Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-Prmnce-douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse ...................... 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba ............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique ............ 
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TABLE 8. Number of Weeks of Benefit, by Province 

TABLEAU 8. Nombre de semaines de prestations, par province 

Province 

Partial weeks 

Complete 	 - - 
weeks 	 Semaines partielles 

Semairies 	 Due to excess 

entilres 	 earnings 
Total 	- - 

Par suite d'un 
excédent de gains 

July - 1968 - Juillet 

CANADA .......................................... 	693,103 
	

46,230 
	

34,442 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-Prince-douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouve1le-cosse ...................... 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario............................................. 

Manitoba............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique ............ 

	

13,760 
	

1,311 
	

1,073 

	

2,571 
	

209 
	

140 

	

24,405 
	

2,817 
	

2,295 

	

17,689 
	

1,870 
	

1,494 

	

252,646 
	

13,202 
	

9,569 

	

242,195 
	

15,956 
	

11,736 

	

18,579 
	

1,510 
	

1,167 

	

9,527 
	

750 
	

538 

	

18,250 
	

1,214 
	

891 

	

93,481 
	

7,391 
	

5,539 

July - 1967 - Juillet 

CANADA.......................................... 	669,339 
	

50,608 
	

36,496 

Newfoundland - - Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- I1e-du-Prince-douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvel1e-1coase ...................... 

New Brunswick - - Nouveau-Brunawick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba ............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique ............ 

	

17,775 
	

1,434 
	

1,089 

	

2,389 
	

187 
	

138 

	

27,091 
	

3,062 
	

2,517 

	

22,539 
	

2,522 
	

1,964 

	

233,233 
	

13,846 
	

9,364 

	

248,170 
	

18,676 
	

13,610 

	

16,225 
	

1,488 
	

1,074 

	

9,505 
	

726 
	

503 

	

21,547 
	

1,709 
	

1,173 

	

70,865 
	

6,958 
	

5,064 
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